

## City of Coral Gables, Florida Notice of Public Hearing HYBRID MEETING on Zoom platform

## Local Planning Agency / Planning and Zoning Board Wednesday, October 9, 2024, 6:00 p.m.

City Commission Chamber, City Hall 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, FL 33134

**PUBLIC NOTICE** is hereby given that the City of Coral Gables, Florida, Local Planning Agency (LPA)/ Planning and Zoning Board (PZB) will conduct Public Hearing on the following:

- An Ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables, Florida granting Conditional Use for a Building Site Determination approval pursuant to Zoning Code Article 14, "Process", Section 14-202.6, "Building Site Determination" and Section 14-203, "Conditional Uses" to separate one single-family building site on the property zoned Single-Family Residential (SFR) District, legally described as Lots 11, 12, 13 and 14, Block 119, Riviera Section, Coral Gables, Florida into two building sites; one building site consisting of Lot 11 and 12 (north parcel), and the other building site consisting of Lot 13 and 14 (south parcel); including required conditions; providing for a repealer provision, severability clause, and an effective date.
- 2. An Ordinance of the City Commission providing for text amendments to the City of Coral Gables official Zoning Code Article 12, "Ambience Standards," Section 12-100, "Lighting," and Article 16, "Definitions," to provide for illumination standards and definitions; providing for repealer provision, severability clause, codification, and providing for an effective date.
- 3. An ordinance of the City Commission of Coral Gables, Florida, providing for text amendments to the City of Coral Gables official Zoning Code Article 10, "Parking And Access," Section 10-109, "Remote Off-Street Parking And Payment-In-Lieu," Section 10-111, "Shared Parking Reduction Standards.," Section 10-112 "Miscellaneous Parking Standards," Article 14, "Process," Section 14-204, "Transfer Of Development Rights," to address the applicability of these provisions to projects utilizing provisions of the Live Local Act, CH. 2024-188, laws of Florida; providing for repealer provision, severability clause, codification, and providing for an effective date.

The Planning and Zoning Board will be holding its board meeting on Wednesday, October 9, 2024, commencing at 6:00 p.m. Pursuant to Resolution No. 2021-118, the City of Coral Gables has returned to traditional in-person meetings. However, the City Commission has established the ability for the public to virtually provide sworn testimony or public comments (non-sworn and without evidentiary value). Any individual who wishes to provide sworn testimony virtually must have their video on and must be sworn in.

Members of the public may join the meeting via Zoom at (https://zoom.us/j/83788709513). In addition, a dedicated phone line will be available so that any individual who does not wish (or is unable) to use Zoom may listen to and participate in the meeting by dialing: (305) 461-6769 Meeting ID: 837 8870 9513. The public may comment on an item using the City's E-Comment function which may be found on the City's website at: (https://coralgables.granicusideas.com/meetings) once the meeting's agenda is published, or by sending an email to planning@coralgables.com prior to the meeting.

The meeting will also be broadcasted live for members of the public to view on the City's website (<u>www.coralgables.com/cgtv</u>) as well as Channel 77 on Comcast.